

## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila



MAR 1 4 2025

DEPARTMENT (	ORDER )	SUBJECT:	Issuance of Suspension Order
NO. 48	)		to ALXM CONSTRUCTION & DEV'T. CORP.
Series of 2025	d 3/18/2025		

Pursuant to Sec. 69.1 (i) Rule XXIII of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (R.A.) 9184, and in accordance with Department Order No. 28 series of 2024, this Suspension Order is hereby issued against **ALXM CONSTRUCTION & DEV'T. CORP**.

Based on the Approved Consolidated Three (3)-Strike Report, dated February 19, 2025, and posted on the DPWH Intranet on February 28, 2025, this contractor, bearing the PhilGEPS Registration No. 201709-140634-828528694 and located at Purok 2, Kidaco, Daraga, Albay, Region V, has incurred three (3) strikes/offenses within a year from the approval date of the Resolution Recommending the Imposition of Strike One - First Warning. While the specific sub-offense categories vary between Implementing Offices (District Engineering Offices) - namely, (i) failure to submit the required certification of key personnel, and (ii) submission of an expired Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (Platinum Membership) - all three (3) violations fall under the main strike offense category of "Submission of Patently Insufficient Bid."

The detailed offenses are as follows:

Strike	Offense Category	Contract ID and Contract Name	Strike- Issuing Procuring Entity	Date of Approval of Resolution Recommending the Imposition of Strike
Strike 1	Submission of patently insufficient bid: failure to submit the required certification of key personnel	24FL0105- Construction of Two (2) Storey Classroom under DepEd's CY 2024 Basic Educational Facilities Fund (BEFF)- Cluster II	Sorsogon 2 <sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office	August 19, 2024

Strike 2	Submission of patently insufficient bid: submission of an expired Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (Platinum Membership)	240B0406- Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Facility, Brgy. San Miguel, Taguig City	Metro Manila 1 <sup>st</sup> District Engineering Office	October 02, 2024
Strike 3	Submission of patently insufficient bid: submission of an expired Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (Platinum Membership)	24OB0419- Construction of Multi- Purpose Building at Pamayanang Diego Silang, Brgy. Ususan, Taguig City (Phase 3)	Metro Manila 1 <sup>st</sup> District Engineering Office	October 02, 2024

ALXM CONSTRUCTION & DEV'T. CORP is disqualified from participating in any DPWH bidding processes, effective immediately upon receipt of the Notice of Suspension. This suspension shall remain in effect during any period of reconsideration or appeal until a final decision is rendered by the Office of the Secretary. However, this suspension does not apply to the contractor's participation in procurement activities of other government agencies.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

12.1 MVSG/MAP

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

WIN5AB00295